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感谢您选择 头盔，此头盔不仅具有行车安全保护功能，同时具有记录仪、左右转FOXWEAR

向警示灯功能。守护您安全的同时，也将带给您全新的科技感体验。下面是此头盔的功能介

绍及正确使用方法。

摄像

护耳（选配）

锁扣

警示灯

头围调节器

Pc外壳

EPS主体

W
IF

I

TF卡

开关键

TYPE-C接口

复位孔

WIFI键

WIFI 防水硅胶

可从左右两侧打开

护目镜

可更换

18500电池

电池



WIFI

1. 记录仪功能：短按录像开机键（如图），蓝灯闪烁开始录像。长按开机键3秒（如图）蓝灯熄

    灭关闭录像。开机状态用顶针按复位键为复位功能，可重启机器。

WIFI

2.  拍照功能：录像过程中，短按一次开机键。

3.  WIFI功能：录像过程中，短按WIFI键，绿灯长亮

    开启WIFI功能。再次短按WIFI键绿灯灭关闭WIFI功能。

WIFI

WIFI

警告：开机过程中，长按WIFI键10秒左右恢复出厂设置

及并格式化TF卡，请谨慎使用此项！

5.  电池功能：可充电可拆卸更换18500型号电池。



1.  请水平佩戴头盔，不可过度前倾和后翘，将头围大小调节器调到不易晃动和舒适为准。

2.  调整头盔两侧织带分叉扣的位置，使耳朵处于织带的中间，扣紧锁扣，防止行驶中脱落

3.  如头盔受到大力撞击或有破损，请停止使用

4.  头盔可用清水擦拭，切不可用酒精、汽油等有机溶剂或酸碱等腐蚀性液体擦拭

5.  头盔应放置于阴凉通风处，防止受潮发霉

9.  边充边录：此设备有边充边录功能，在充电的同时

可以同时开启记录仪（附图）功能

8.  数据读取：请下载沃沃户外/Woutdoor APP，通过WIFI链接APP,在APP上播放，或者通过APP下载数据

到手机。或者取出TF卡，通过读卡器在电脑读取。

WIFI

10.  时间修改：链接APP，时间即可同步手机时间。

11.  地图轨迹查询（选配）：通过沃沃户外/Woutdoor APP下载视频到手机，关闭APP WIFI链接后,在APP

里播放即可同步查看地图轨迹。或则通过下载GXplay播放软件联网播放同步查看地图轨迹。

12.  沃沃户外/Woutdoor APP下载安装：扫描二维码或者在苹果及安卓市场搜索沃沃户外/Woutdoor APP

14.  GXPLAY软件电脑安装：直接读取TF卡的文件找到GXPLAY

软件进行安装。

15.  文件紧急保存：当头盔受到撞击时，即时文件会紧急保存并

存放在EVENT文件夹中，避免后期被重复覆盖。

13.  连接使用APP:安裝好沃沃户外/Woutdoor APP，然后开启

V6S头盔上的WiFi功能，在手机WiFi选项里找到V6S_xxxxx并连

接，原始密码：1234567890 打开沃沃户外/Woutdoor APP后

即可操作各项功能。



六、注意事项：

V6S

最大支持128G/TF卡

MP4

1920X1080

3种模式

1500毫安/节（可更换)

无线WiFi/APP

约420g

TYPE-C

支持升级

支持升级

1. 收到头盔后，请先充电确认满电后再开机

2. 充电或暂时不使用时，请关警示灯

3. 头盔电子模块部分在正确佩戴的情况下，具有一定的防水功能，但不建议下雨时使用

或者下雨时请及时在头盔上覆盖防水头罩。

4.  若头盔内有雨滴不慎落入，请放置通风处吹干，待干燥后再次使用。

5.  在极低天气或者零度下，电池寿命会有所影响。

说明书*1、TYPE-C数据线*1 、保修卡*1 、护目镜*1 

型号

存储容量

视频格式

录像分辨率

尾灯

电池

操作

重量

数据线

固件

系统软件

配件



一、 质保细则

1. 以下若有与国家政策不符或遗漏之处，以国家政策为准;

2. 本产品自购买之日起因产品质量问题免费保修一年，在确保商品完好的情况下15天内包换；

3. 本公司对产品的其他配置（例如包装及赠品等）不承担质保责任。

二、保修说明

您的保修服务仅限于正常使用下有效，非本产品本身品质原因造成的损坏及属下列情况之一产品，

不实行质保，但可以实行收费修理：

1. 超过质保有效期；

2. 无质保凭证及有效发票的，但能证明该产品在质保有效期内的除外；

3. 质保凭证上的内容与商品实物不符或者涂改的；

4.  非按产品使用说明书要求使用、维修、保养而造成的损坏；

5. 非 本公司授权的服务店拆动造成损坏的；

6. 因 不可抗力造成的损坏；

7. 产 品自然磨损（例如：外壳、按键、油漆、附件等）；

8. 非 本公司原因造成的故障、缺陷或瑕疵。

在使用过程中，如果出现以下功能异常，请检查TF卡安装是否正确或损坏，也可进行复位操作

（请用顶针或牙签等进行复位），如果故障还无法排除，请联系售后服务中心。

1.  无法正常开机或充电；

2.  开机时，摄像等功能异常或无法使用；

3.  开机后较短时间内出现自动关机

1. 产品内含有电池，请不要将废弃的产品和一般生活垃圾放在一起，回收处理废旧电池有关法

规的地区，请遵循当地管理部门的有关规定，为环保贡献一份力量；

2. 产品内含有电池，不可将产品投入火中，也不可将其放置于高温场所，以免电池漏液、过热

爆裂或起火；

3. 产品内含有电池，严禁拆卸、挤压、加热或燃烧电池，严禁使用尖锐物、螺丝刀等刺破、撬

电池，以上操作可能会引起电池起火或燃烧；

4. 产品内含有电池，充电时，由于电池温度会升高，请不要将产品和易燃物放在一起（如：床

头、衣物、书本等），以免发生火灾。



Thank you for choosing FOXWEAR helmet, this helmet not only has the function of

driving safety protection, but also has the functions of recorder and left and right 

turn warning lights.. While protecting your safety, it will also bring you a new sense 

of technology experience. The following is an introduction to the functions of this 

helmet and how to use it correctly

Camera

Locks

Warning Light

Head circumference adjuster

PC shell

EPS main body

1.Product introduction: 2.Product functions and buttons:

Camera

Waterproof silicone

Can be opened from 

left and right

Ear protector (optional)

Battery

W
IF

I

WIFI

Replaceable 

18500 battery

Goggles
Warning Light

TF card

Power button

TYPE-C interface

Reset hole

Wifi button



WIFI

1. Recorder function: short press the recording power button (as shown), the blue light flashes to 

start recording. Press and hold the power button for 3 seconds (as shown), the blue light will turn 

off and the recording will be turned off. Pressing the reset button with the thimble in the power-on 

state is the reset function, which can restart the machine.

WIFI

2.  Photo function: Short press the power button once 

During the video recording process

3.  WIFI function: During the recording process, short press 

the WIFI button, and the green light will turn on the WIFI 

function. Short press the WIFI button again and the green 

light will turn off to turn off the WIFI function

WIFI

WIFI

3.Ways to use:

4. Battery Type: Rechargebale replaceable 

18500 Battery.

Warning: During the boot process, long press the WIFI 

button for about 10 seconds to restore the factory settings 

and format the TF card, please use this item with caution!



9.  Recording while charging: This device has the function 

of recording while charging. While charging, the recorder 

(as shown) function can be turned on at the same time.

8.  Data reading: Please download Woutdoor APP and download data to your mobile phone via 

WIFI link. Or take out the TF card and read it on the computer through a card reader.

WIFI10.  Time modification: Link the APP, the time can be 

synchronized with the mobile phone time

11.  Map track query (optional): Download the video to the mobile phone through the Woutdoor 

APP, close the APP WIFI link, and play it in the APP to view the map track synchronously. Or by 

downloading the GXplay playback software, you can view the map track synchronously by online 

playback.

13.  Connect using the APP: Install the Woutdoor APP, then turn on the 

WiFi function on the V6S helmet, find V6S_xxxxx in the mobile phone 

WiFi option and connect, the original password: 1234567890 After 

opening Woutdoor APP, you can operate various functions.

14.  GXPLAY software computer installation: directly read the files of 

the TF card, find the GXPLAY software for installation.

15.  Emergency file saving: When the helmet is hit, the instant file will 

be urgently saved and stored in the EVENT folder to avoid repeated 

overwriting later.

1.  Please wear the helmet horizontally, do not lean forward and backward too much, and adjust 

the head circumference size adjuster to be less prone to shaking and comfortable

2.  Adjust the position of the webbing bifurcation buckles on both sides of the helmet so that the 

ears are in the middle of the webbing, and fasten the buckles to prevent them from falling off 

during driving

3.  If the helmet is hit hard or damaged, please stop using it

4.  The helmet can be wiped with clean water, but must not be wiped with organic solvents such 

as alcohol, gasoline, or corrosive liquids such as acid and alkali

5.  The helmet should be placed in a cool and ventilated place to prevent moisture and mildew

4.Ways to wear: 

Wrong Wrong Right12.  Download and install Woutdoor APP: scan the QR code or search for Woutdoor APP in the 

Apple and Android markets



6.Matters needing attention:5.Product deatails:

V6S

TF Card (Option)   Max support to 128G

MP4

1980*1080

Three Modes

 1500mAh/section

Wireless WiFi/APP

About 420g

TYPE-C

Support Upgrade

Support Upgrade

Model

Storage Medium

Video Format

Video Resolution

Tail Light

Battery

Operation

Weight

Data Cable

Firmware

System Software

Accessories

1. After receiving the helmet, pleasemmake sure it is fully charged before turning it on

2. When charging or temporarily not in use, please turn off the warring lights

3. The electronic module part of the helmet has a certain waterproof function when it is properly 

worn, but it is not recommended to use it when it is raining Or when it rains, please cover the 

helmet with a waterproof hood in time

4. If raindrops accidentally fall into the helmet, please place it in a ventilated place to dry, and use

it again after drying.

5. In extremely low weather or freezing temperatures, battery life can be affected.

Manual*1、TYPE-C Data cable*1 、Warranty Card*1 、Goggles*1



8.Troubleshooting of electronic functions7.Warranty Regulations:

Warranty Rules

1.  If there is any inconsistency or omission with the national policy, the national policy shall prevail;

2.  This product is guaranteed for one year free of charge due to product quality problems from the date 

of purchase, and is replaced within 15 days under the condition that the product is in good condition

3.  The company is not responsible for other configurations of the product (such as packaging and gifts, etc.)

Warranty Description

Your warranty service is only valid under normal use, damage not caused by the quality of the product itself 

and one of the following conditions:No warranty, but can be repaired for a fee

1.  Exceeded the warranty period

2.  Without warranty certificate and valid invoice, except for those that can prove that the product is within the 

validity period of warranty

3.  The content on the warranty certificate does not match the actual product or is altered

4.  Damage caused by the use, repair and maintenance not in accordance with the requirements of the product 

instruction manual

5.  Damage caused by dismantling by a service shop not authorized by the company

6.  Damage caused by force majeure

7.  Natural wear and tear of the product (eg: case, keys, paint, accessories, etc.)

8.  Failure, defect or defect not caused by our company

During use, if the following abnormality occurs, please check whether the TF card is installed correctly 

or damaged, or reset it (please use thimble or toothpick, etc. to reset), if the fault cannot be eliminated

please contact the after-sales service center

1.  Cannot turn on or charge normally

2.  When the machine is turned on, the camera and other functions are abnormal or cannot be used

3.  Automatic shutdown occurs within a short period of time after startup

1.  The product contains batteries, please do not put the discarded products and general household waste 

together.Please follow the relevant regulations of the local management department and contribute to 

environmental protection

2.  The product contains a battery. Do not put the product into fire or place it in a high temperature place to 

prevent the battery from leaking, overheating, bursting or fire

3.  The product contains batteries. It is strictly forbidden to disassemble, squeeze, heat or burn the battery. It is 

strictly forbidden to use sharp objects, screwdrivers, etc. to puncture or pry the battery.operation may cause 

the battery to catch fire or burn

4.  The product contains a battery. When charging, because the battery temperature will rise, please do not put 

the product and flammable objects together (such as: bedside, clothing,books, etc.) to avoid fire

warning



FCC Warning

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 

following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 

any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 

operation.

NOTE 1: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 

Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 

to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 

installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 

and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 

interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 

interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 

harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 

turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 

interference by one or more of the following measures:

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

receiver is connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

NOTE 2: Any changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party 

responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device 

can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.
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